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Detail

M10x32 (10.9)

Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

Die maximale Anhangelast ihres Fahrzeuges kénnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im
Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen.

For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car
homologation documents.

Pour connaitre le poids maxi remorquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation de
votre voiture ou la carte grise.

Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo.
Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hgijst tilladte vaegt efter Deres karetg;.
Ta kontakt med forhandleren angaende den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke.

Se handboken eller registreringsbevis for max slapvagnsvikt for din bil.

Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

Maximalni pripustna hmotnost pfivésu pro Vase vozidlo je uvedena v technickém priikazu nebo v
uzivatelské pfirucce.

Meegeleverde onderdelen
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile
Provided parts

Materiel de fixation joint
Piezas incluidas

E 2x M12x70

2x M12

Medfelgende komponenter
Vedlagt festemateriell
Medféljande komponenter
Mukana tulevat osat
Dodané upevriovaci dily

§4x

M10x32 (10.9)

2x M12




028011 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING

1.

2.

oNo

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel
aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

Bumper-demontage:

Verwijder in de linker- en rechter wielkast 4 schroeven.

Verwijder aan de onderzijde van de bumper 6 schroeven.

Demonteer de achterlichtunits. Deze zijn bevestigd d.m.v. 2 schroeven.

Klik (krachtig maar met mate!) vervolgens de achterlicht-units los. Verwijder de daarondergelegen
3 schroeven. Klik op 2 plaatsen de bumper aan de onderzijde los.

Demonteer de connectoren van de kentekenplaatverlichting. Schuif de bumper eraf.

Demonteer de binnenbumper. Deze komt te vervallen.

Om de voorste gaten “B” beter te kunnen bereiken, is het raadzaam om de kunststof spatschermen,
welke zich bevinden in de wielkasten, te verwijderen, of dusdanig naar buiten te klappen, dat deze
gaten beter te bereiken zijn.

Schuif de trekhaak in de chassisbalken. Monteer t.p.v. de gaten “A” m.b.v. 4 bouten M10x32 (10.9).
Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de volgende aanhaalmomenten hanteren:

M10 (10.9) - 68 Nm

Maak een uitsparing in de bumper volgens detail.

Herplaats alle onder punt 4 en 2 genoemde onderdelen.

Monteer t.p.v. de gaten “B” en “C” de kogel en de stekkerdoosplaat (gat “C”) m.b.v. 2 bouten M12x70,

veerringen en moeren. De bouten vastzetten met een aanhaalmoment van 79 Nm.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gegeven
aanhaalmomenten).

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt door
de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij
aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W.).

028011 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1.

2.
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Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove the
underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame members.

Dismount the bumper as follows:

Remove 4 screws in the LH and RH wheel box.

Remove 6 screws on the lower side of the bumper.

Dismount the rear lights. These are fixed with 2 screws.

Loosen (with force, but be careful!) the rear lights. Remove the 3 screws underneath. Loosen the
bumper on the lower side on two points. Dismount the connectors of the registration plate lightning.
Slide of the bumper.

Remove the inside bumper. This will no longer be used.

It's advisable to remove or to fold out the synthetic mudguards, which are in the wheel boxes, for a
better reach of the foremost holes “B”.

Slide the towbar in the frame members at the holes “A” using 4 bolts M10x32 (10.9).

Secure the towbar using a torque-wrench. Torque the bolts as follows:

M10 (10.9) —68 Nm

Make a recess in the bumper as shown in the detail.

Replace all parts removed in point 4 and 2.

Mount the ball and the socket plate (hole “C”) at the holes “B” and “C” using 2 bolts M12x70, spring
washers and nuts. Torque the bolts as follows: M12- 79 Nm.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any
injudicious use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)

hho=sal

028011 DESCRIPTION DUMONTAGE

1.

Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de fixation.

2. Démonter le pare-chocs ;
Enlever 4 vis dans le Iogement de roue gauche et droit.
Enlever 6 vis au dessous du pare-chocs.
Démonter les feux arrieres. lls sont fixés avec 2 vis.
Défaire (avec force mais avec prudence) les feux arrieres. Enlever les 3 vis rendus ainsi apparentes.
Défaire le pare-chocs par le dessous en 2 points.
Démonter les connecteurs I'éclairage de la plaque d’immatriculation. Glisser le pare-chocs.

3. Démonter le pare-chocs intérieur. Il ne sera pas remonté.

4. Nous recommandons d'enlever ou de rabattre vers extérieur les garde-boues synthétiques, qui se
trouvent dans les logements de roue, de telle sorte que les trous “B” les plus en avants soiént atteints
plus facilement.

5. Gilisser l'attellage dans les longerons du chassis au niveau des trous “A” a l'aide des 4 boulons M10x32
(10.9).

Fixer I'attelage. Bloquer 'ensemble de la boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:
M10 (10.9) — 68 Nm

6. Deécouper le pare-chocs suivant le détail.

7. Remonter toutes les parties enlevées aux points 4 et 2.

8. Monter au niveau des trous “B” et “C” la boule et le support de prise (trou “C”) a l'aide des boulons
M12x70, des rondelles grower et des écrous et bloquer au couple de serrage 79 Nm.

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.

9. Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient causés
par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable.

028011 ANBAUANWEISUNG

1. Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstéandigkeit Gberprifen. Im Bereich
der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

2. Den Stol¥fanger wie folgt demontieren:

Im linken und rechten Radschutzkasten vier Schrauben entfernen.

An der Unterseite des Stof3fangers sechs Schrauben entfernen.

Die Rcklichter demontieren. Diese sind mit zwei Schrauben befestigt.

Die Rucklichter mit Kraft aber vorsichtig I16sen. Die drei Schrauben darunter entfernen. Den StoRfanger
an der Unterseiten auf zwei Punkten l6sen.

Die Kontaktleisten der Nummernschildbeleuchtung demontieren. Den StoRRfanger abschieben.

3. Den InnenstolRfanger demontieren. Dieser wird nicht mehr benétigt.

4. Es ist ratsam den Kunststoffschmutzfanger, welcher sich im Radschutzkasten befindet, zu entfernen,
oder nach auBen zu klappen, zo dal} die vorderen Lécher “B” besser zu erreichen sind.

5. Die Anhangevorrichtung in die Chassisrahmen schieben und mit vier Schrauben M10x32 (10.9) an den
Lochern “A” montieren.

Die Anhangevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:
M10 (10.9) — 68 Nm

6. Einen Ausschnitt im StoRfanger gemaf Detail vornehmen.

7. Alle in Punkt 4 und 2 entfernten Teile wieder anbringen.

8. Die Kugel und die Steckdosenhalteplatte (Loch “C”) mit zwei Schrauben M12x70, Federringen und
Muttern an den Léchern “B” und “C” montieren. Die Schrauben anziehen mit einem Drehmoment
von 79 Nm.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.
9. Fur einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person

aufgrund unsachgemafRer Benutzung verursacht wurde, tibernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2
N.B.W.)



028011 INSTRUCCIONES DEMONTAJE
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Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccion incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el
pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Desmontar el parachoques:

Retirar 4 tornillos en el pase de rueda izquierdo y derecho.

Retirar 6 tornillos que se encuentran en la parte inferior.

Desmontar los conjuntos de pilotos traseros. Estos estan fijados por 2 tornillos.

Soltar los conjuntos de pilotos traseros con un clic (con fuerza moderada). Retirar los 3 tornillos que se
encuentran debajo del conjunto Soltar el parachoques con un clic en 2 lugares en el lado inferior.
Desmontar los conectores de la luz de matricula. Deslizar el parachoques.

Desmontar el parachoques interior. Este ya no se utiliza.

Para poder alcanzar mejor los orificios “B” delateros, es conveniente retirar las aletas de guardabarros
sintéticas, que se encuentran en los pases de rueda o doblarlos hacia el exterior de manera que se
puedan alcanzar mejor.

Meter el gancho en los largueros del chasis. Montar en los orificios “A” por medio de 4 pernos

M10x32 (10.9).

Fije el gancho de remolque. Aplique para eso los siguientes pares de apriete:

M10 (10.9) - 68 Nm

Efectuar un vaciado en el parachoques segun el detalle.

Volver a colocar todas las piezas retiradas en los puntos 4 y 2.

Montar la bola y la placa del enchufe (orificio “C”) en los orificios “B” y “C” por medio de 2 pernos
M12x70, aros elasticos y tuercas. Fijar los pernos segun el par de apriete de 79 Nm.

Hace falta ajustar los pernos después de unos 1000 km de uso (segun los pares de apriete indicados).
Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos a
un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad (art.
185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cddigo Civil Holandés)).

028011 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING
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Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder pa traekkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa
fastgarelsespunkterne fjernes.

Afmontering af kofanger:

Fjern 4 skruer i hgjre og venstre hjulkasse.

Fjern 6 skruer pa kofangerens underside.

Afmonter baglygteelementerne. Disse er fastgjort vha. 2 skruer.

Klik derefter (med magt, men forsigtigt!) baglygteelementerne fri. Fjern de 3 skruer, der er anbragt under

dem. Klik kofangeren fri 2 steder pa undersiden.

Afmonter frobindelsen til nummerpladebelysningen. Skub kofangeren af.

Afmonter inderkofangeren. Denne bliver overfladig.

For bedre at kunne na de forreste huller “B”, anbefales det at fierne plasticsteenkskeermene i
hjulkasserne, eller at klappe dem ud, séledes at det er nemmere at na disse huller.

Skub treekkrogen ind i chassisvangerne. Monter den i hullerne “A” vha. 4 bolte M10x32 (10.9).
Fastger treekkrogen. Folgende momenter skal iagttages:

M10 (10.9)-68Nm

Lav en udsparing i kofangeren som vist pa detailtegningen.

Seet alle de i punkt 4 og 2 naevnte dele pa plads igen.

| hullerne "B” og "C” monteres nu kuglen og stikdasepladen (hul “C”) vha. 2 bolte M12x70, fiederskiver
og mgtrikker. Boltene fastgeres med et tilspsendingsmoment pa 79 Nm.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende matrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km (iht. angivne
tilspaendingsmomenter).

Bosal kan ikke ggres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som

folge af skyld eller ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185,
stk. 2 N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret)).

028011 MONTERINGSVEILEDNING

1.

2.

Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte befinne seg pa
festepunktene.

Demontering av stgtfangeren:

Fjern 4 skruer i venstre og hgyre hjulkasse. Fjern 6 skruer fra undersiden av stgtfangeren.
Demonter baklyktmodulene. Disse er festet ved hjelp av 2 skruer.

Snepp deretter lgs baklyktmodulene (kraftig, men med mate!). Fjern de 3 skruene som er plassert
under dem. Snepp lgs stetfangeren 2 steder pa undersiden.

Demonter koplingsstykkene til nummerskiltbelysningen. Skyv stgtfangeren av.

Demonter den indre statfangeren. Denne skal ikke brukes pa nytt.

For bedre & komme til de fremre hullene “B” anbefales a fierne skvettskjermene i plast, som befinner
seg i hjulkassene, eller bgye dem utover sa langt at det blir lettere & komme til disse hullene.

Skyv tilhengerfestet inn pa understellsbjelkene. Monter 4 skruer M10x32 (10,9) ved hullene “A”.
Sett fast tilhengerfestet. Hold deg til falgende tiltrekkingsmomenter: : M10 (10,9) - 68 Nm

Lag en utsparing i stetfangeren, som vist pa detaljtegningen.

Sett pa plass igjen de delene som er nevnt under punkt 4 og punkt 2.

Monter ved hullene “B” og “C” trekkulen og platen for stikkontakten (hull “C”) ved hjelp av 2 skruer
M12x70, fjaerskiver og mutre. Stram til skruene med et tiltrekkingsmoment pa 79 Nm.

Etter ca 1000 km ma skruene trekkes til pa nytt (i henhold til oppgitte tiltrekkingsmomenter).

Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes av skjedeslgs eller
ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185, ledd 2 i den nederlandske sivilrettslige
lovboken).

028011 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION
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Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behdvs tag bort
underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.

Demontering stotfangare:

Avlagsna 4 skruvar ur det hogra och vanstra hjulhuset. Avlagsna 6 skruvar fran stétfangarens
undersida.Demontera bakljusmodulerna. Dessa ar monterade med 2 skruvar.

Klicka (kraftigt men med matta!) sedan 16s bakljusmodulerna. Avlagsna de dar underliggande 3
skruvarna. Klicka pa 2 stallen 16s stétfangarens undersida.

Demontera kontakterna till nummerskyltens belysning. Skjut 16s stotfangaren.

Demontera stétfangarens innanméte. Denna forfaller.

For att battre kunna na de framsta halen “B” ar det lampligt att demontera stankskydden av plast, eller
annars falla ut dem pa ett sadant satt att halen blir enklare att komma at.

Skjut in dragkroken i chassibalkarna. Montera den vid halen “A” med 4 skruvar M10x32 (10.9).

Séatt fast dragkroken. Hantera héarvid foljande atdragningsmoment: M10 (10.9) - 68 Nm

Skar ut en del ur stétfangaren enligt detaljen.

Sétt tillbaka alla delar som namndes under punkt 4 och 2.

Montera vid halen “B” och “C” kulan och kontaktplattan (hal “C”) med 2 skruvar M12x70, fjaderbrickor
och muttrar. Momentdrag skruvarna till 79 Nm.

Efter ca 1000 km kérning maste alla skruvforbindelser dras at pa nytt (till de givna vridmomenten).
Bosal kan inte stallas till ansvar for fel pa produkten som orsakats av anvandaren eller genom
omdomeslost bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han bar ansvar for (art. 185,
paragraf 2 i den nederlandska civilrattsbalken).



02801 1ASENNUSOHJEET
Pura vetokoukkupakkaus ja tarkista listasta, ettd kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat 16ytyvat. Jos
tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.

2. Puskurin irrottaminen: Poista vasemmasta ja oikeasta pyorakotelosta 4 ruuvia. Poista puskurin
alapuolelta 6 ruuvia. Irrota takavaloyksikot. Ne on kiinnitetty 2 ruuvilla.

Napsauta (voimakkaasti mutta maltillisesti!) sitten takavaloyksikét irti. Poista niiden alla olevat 3 ruuvia.
Napsauta puskuri irti 2 kohdasta alapuolelta.lrrota rekisterikilven valon liittimet. Ota puskuri pois.

3. lIrrota sisdpuskuri. Sisdpuskuria ei enaa tarvita.

4. Jotta paasisit paremmin kasiksi etummaisiin reikiin “B” , niin sinun kannattaa poistaa muoviset
lokasuojat, jotka sijaitsevat pyorakoteloissa, tai kdantaa ne niin pitkalle ulos, ettéd edelld mainittuihin
reikiin paasee paremmin kasiksi.

5. Tyonna vetokoukku ajoneuvon alustan palkkeihin. Asenna se reikiin “A” 4 pultilla M10x32 (10.9).

Kiinnita vetokoukku. Noudata seuraavia vaantdmomentteja: M10 (10.9) - 68 Nm

Tee puskuriin ulkonema ohjekuvan mukaisesti.

Pane takaisin paikoilleen kaikki kohdissa 4 ja 2 mainitut osat.

oNo

Kiinnita pultit noudattaen vaantémomenttia 79 Nm.
Pulttilitokset pitéa tarkistaa noin 1000 km:n ajon jalkeen (edella esitettyjen vaantdmomenttien
mukaisesti).

9. Bosalia ei voida pitda vastuullisena aine- tai henkilévahingoista, jotka johtuvat vaarasta asennuksesta
tai vaarasta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW).

hhosal

Asenna reikiin “B” ja “C” kuulal ja pistorasialevy (reika “C”) 2 pultilla M12x70, jousirenkailla ja muttereilla.

028011 NAVOD K MONTAZI

1.

2.

Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zafizeni. Pokud je to nezbytné, odstranit
ze sty¢nych bodl v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostiedek.

Demontovat naraznik nasledovné:

Odstranit ¢tyfi Srouby na levé a pravé strané boxu pro kola. Odstranit $est Sroubl na spodni strané narazniku.
Odmontovat zadni svétla. Ta jsou upevnéna pomoci dvou $roubd. Uvolnit (pomoci sily, ale opatrné) zadni
svétla. Odstraniz tfi Srouby zpod sedadla. Uvolnit naraznik na spodni strané ve dvou bodech. Odmontovat
pfipojeni osvétleni SPZ. Vsunout naraznik.

Odstranit vnitfni naraznik. Ten jiz nebude dale pouzit.

Je vhodné odstranit nebo pfehnout smérem ven plastové zastérky, které jsou u kol, pro lepsi pfistupnost
k otvorlim ,B".

Vsunout tazné zafizeni do konstrukce do otvoril ,A“ pomoci &ty Sroubl M10x32 (10,9). Tazné zafizeni
zabezpedit, vSechny Srouby. Hodnoty tocivého momentu

M10 (10,9) - 68 Nm

Zhotovit v narazniku vyiez podle detailu.

Nasadit nazpét vSechny Easti odstranéné v bodé 4 a 2.

Pripevnit kouli a drzak zasuvky (otvor ,C*) do otvoru ,B“ a,,C* pomoci dvou $roubl M12x70, pruznych podlozek
a matic (to¢ivy moment M12 — 79 Nm).

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice na vysSe uvedené hodnoty

tocivého momentu

Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zplsobenou nespravnym
zachazenim ze strany uzivatele nebo dal$i zodpovédné osoby.



